
El Paso, County of Formula Application 2022

General Information STATE-R-2022-EL PASO CO-00102

Application Instructions Application Instructions

Agency Name El Paso, County of

Person to be contacted regarding this application

First Name * Reyna

Last Name * Mayorga

Phone Number * (915) 546-2015

Email Address * rmayorga@epcounty.com

By checking this box, you are indicating that the service profile for 

this organization is accurate. *

a

Project Service Area *  Urban aRural

If "Urban" is selected, please select the urbanized area.

General Information

1. Describe the proposed project(s) for which the funds will be used. *

Commuter bus service will be provided 6 days a week from the Towns of Anthony and Clint , the Village of Vinton, the Cities of Socorro and Horizon 

and the unincorporated areas of Westway, Canutillo, Montana Vista, Agua Dulce, Sparks, Fabens and Tornillo to the City of El Paso. Service is 

configured on several routes provided using Type III , wheelchair lift-equipped cutaway buses with each route stopping at a Sun Metro Transfer 

Center. County Served El Paso County. Hours of Operation - 5:40 AM to 8:10 PM, Monday to Saturday. El Paso County Transit plans to expand 

service beginning FY2023, therefore possible additional routes ( identified in Task Order 10 by TTI), as well as additional service hours/days, will be 

added to current services and these funds will also be used for administration of those changes. (TTI' s Task Order 10 "Best Practices and 

Guidelines for EPC Rural Public Transportation to Identify Potential Stop Locations and Route Configurations " is available upon request, unable to 

upload more than one attachment). Applying $466,139 for administration purposes only.

2. Provide a description of how the need/demand for the proposed project(s) was determined. *

The proposed service represents a continuation of historical services provided by the El Paso County Transit since 1995. Pre-COVID-19, ridership 

on all routes continued to increase. In response, service increased in FY 2020-2021 with continuous daytime service still available on all routes. 

Service was first designed to provide access to the City of El Paso for residents of communities in rural El Paso County. Each route has a scheduled 

stop at a Sun Metro Transfer Center providing connection to Sun Metro routes , connection to the El Paso/Anthony/Las Cruces intercity bus service 

and convenient access to downtown El Paso and most locations throughout the region. State Rural funds are crucial to sustain the current service 

because people need more rides to connect to the inner City of El Paso. El Paso County Transit plans to expand service beginning FY2023, therefore 

possible additional routes (identified in Task Order 10 by TTI), as well as additional service hours/days, will be added to current services, which 

continues El Paso County’s efforts to increase service options and close transportation gaps . (TTI's Task Order 10 "Best Practices and Guidelines 

for EPC Rural Public Transportation to Identify Potential Stop Locations and Route Configurations " is available upon request, unable to upload more 

than one attachment). County served is El Paso County, including the towns of Anthony and Clint, the Village of Vinton, the cities of Socorro and 

Horizon and the unincorporated areas of Westway , Canutillo, Montana Vista, Agua Dulce, Sparks, Fabens and Tornillo. Ridership audience includes 

all residents of El Paso County. Hours of Operation - 5:40 AM to 8:10 PM, Monday to Saturday. Funds for the El Paso County Transit Commuter Bus 

Service will be applied as follows: $466,139 for administration purposes only.

3. Describe the anticipated benefits of the project. *

Increased service frequency reduces passenger wait times and time to final destination resulting in improved access to regional destinations and 

amenities. Minimal fleet redundancy assures service reliability. Individuals are generally happy with service if not satisfied with service. The El Paso 

County Transit provides connectivity from rural El Paso County to the inner city of El Paso and vice versa . Customer service is addressed 

immediately and directly. Increased service and hours are improvements being made to the program. County Served El Paso County. Hours of 

Operation - 5:40 AM to 8:10 PM, Monday to Saturday. Funds for the El Paso County Transit Commuter Bus Service will be applied as follows : 

$466,139 for administration purposes only.

4. Identify and describe methods to procure goods and/or services related to this project.

El Paso County Transit service does not require procurement services as it is currently under contract with First Transit as its vendor . First Transit is 

the County sub-contractor which provides commuter bus service, not a complementary paratansit (3rd party service for transportation).

5. If vendors have been previously selected, complete the following (press the save button for additional rows).

Vendor Name Description of goods/services

First Transit  Commuter Bus Service
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El Paso, County of Formula Application 2022

General Information STATE-R-2022-EL PASO CO-00102

6. Is the proposed project is consistent with continuing, cooperating, and comprehensive regional transportation planning implemented in accordance 

with 49 U.S.C. §5301? *

aYes No

Attachments

 Upload any additional documents relevant to this application per the application's instructions.

Description Upload

El Paso County Transit Commuter Bus Service Routes/Schedules https://apps2.txdot.gov/apps/egrants2/egrants2_uploads/807383_343688-ElPa

soCountyRuralTransportationServices-2021.pdf
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El Paso, County of Formula Application 2022

Vehicle and Other Capital Projects STATE-R-2022-EL PASO CO-00102

Vehicle Projects

Vehicle projects include the purchase, rebuild and overhaul of vehicles.

1. Are Vehicle Capital expenses parts of the proposed project ?

 Yes aNo

2. Identify the specific vehicle(s) to be replaced or rebuilt.

(press the save button for additional rows)

Enter License and VIN of vehicle to be replaced/rebuilt

License # VIN Reason to select this vehicle Replace/Rebuild

Note: vehicles must meet useful life standards to be considered for replacement

3. Identify the vehicle type(s) to be purchased.

(press the save button for additional rows)

Vehicle type to be purchased Reason to select this vehicle

4. If vehicles are proposed to be purchased, will the vehicles be ADA accessible?

Note1: A non-accessible vehicle requires a “waiver” with the Public Transportation Coordinator’s endorsement prior to entering into a grant 

agreement.

Note2: All fixed route service vehicles are required by FTA to be accessible and will not be granted waivers .

Yes No N/A

Upload an approved copy of Form PTN-116 Request to Purchase Non-Accessible Vehicle(s) in the field provided below.

Form PTN-116 upload

Other Capital

Other Capital includes, but is not limited to: shop equipment, communication and computer equipment, hardware and/or software, preventive maintenance, 

purchase of service, and other miscellaneous equipment. (Program limitations may apply.)

5. Are Other Capital expenses part of the proposed project description?

 Yes aNo

6. Describe the scope of the Other Capital project in detail.

7. Describe the need for the Other Capital project. Specifically, identify how the project was selected and what service improvements and/or project 

benefits are to be addressed.

Attachments

Upload any additional documents relevant to this application per the application's instructions.

Description Upload
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El Paso, County of Formula Application 2022

Obligation Certification STATE-R-2022-EL PASO CO-00102

As an authorized official of the El Paso, County of

I certify to the following:

   1.The information presented in the application is true and accurate to the best of my knowledge.

   2.I have not intentionally made any misstatements or misrepresented the facts.

   3.The organization has the resources and technical capacity to support the project.

   4.The organization has the resources and technical capacity to provide the required match.

   5.The organization uses generally accepted accounting standards for its financial recordkeeping functions.

   6.The organization will participate in a continuous, comprehensive dialogue throughout the life of the project.

This includes but is not limited to:

        ·On-Site monitoring by TxDOT personnel

        ·Timely submission of required reports

        ·Timely written notification of events that will affect the outcome of the project

   7.The organization will comply with all applicable federal, state, and local laws and regulations.

This includes but is not limited to:

        ·Annual Certifications and Assurances

        ·Master grant agreements

        ·Project grant agreements

        ·Applicable federal program circulars and similar federal and state guidance

   8.Applicant Affirmation: Compensation has not been received for participation in the preparation of the 

specifications for this call for projects.

By checking and completing this document I certify that the above statements are true and that I have the 

authority to sign this document.

Name Title Date

06/13/2022



Facilities Specific Evaluation STATE-R-2022-EL PASO CO-00102

Will this project involve construction, alteration, repair, or purchase of buildings, structures, or other real property? *

[ ] Yes  [a] No

[ ]

Identify completed phases and describe the activities that have taken place for those phases. Identify actual costs per phase 

and funding sources. *

Phase Activities which have 

taken place

Cost Funding Source

3b.

Phase Activities in progress Cost Funding Source Amount 

Committed

 3c. Describe future activities, by project phase. For each phase provide the estimated cost, secured funding sources and 

amounts, and funds being requested. *

 Describe how amounts were determined.

Upload Funding Source Material

 Description Upload

 Maps

 Description Upload

5. Do you own or rent the property? * If renting, upload a copy of the lease.

( ) Own   ( ) Rent/Lease   ( ) Location not selected
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Facilities Specific Evaluation STATE-R-2022-EL PASO CO-00102

5a. Does TxDOT PTN have a lien on this property?

( ) Yes  ( ) No

5b. Are there any other liens on the property?

( ) Yes  ( ) No

6. Do you have an existing Categorical Exclusion (CE) that was approved by FTA for this project?

( ) Yes  ( ) No

7. Do you plan on any joint development or incidental use including leasing space to other parties?

( ) Yes  ( ) No

8. Is the facility located within a known flood plain? *

( ) Yes   ( ) No   ( ) Location not selected

Description

Description Upload

06/13/2022



Budget and Milestones STATE-R-2022-EL PASO CO-00102

Agency Name El Paso, County of

Program Type STATE-R

Does this budget include indirect costs? *  YesaNo

If yes, please enter the Indirect Rate %

Attachments Description Upload

If this budget includes In-Kind funds

 please upload supporting documentation.

When entering budget line items, fill out a row and then press the save button for additional rows.

Description

Project Administration - 11.79.00

 

 

 

 

# of Units

Scope

 

Award Amount

$466,139

 

 

 

State Match

 

 

 

Local Match

Fuel Type

 

In-Kind Match

 

 

 

Total Funds

$466,139

 

 

 

Match Ratio

  

 

 

TDC

0

Award Amount State Match Local Match In-Kind Match Total Funds TDC

Subtotal: $466,139 $0 $0 $0 $466,139 0
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#10 Anthony/Canutillo

TH
E

CO

UNTY OF EL
PASO

TEXAS

El Paso County 
Rural Transit
Route & Schedule Info: 533-4731

Effective August   1, 2017 
Weekday & Saturday Schedule

No Sunday
or Holiday Service 

Fare $1.50 each way AFTERNOON (Tarde)

MORNING (Mañana)

Mesa
Doniphan

7:05 am     

8:36 am     

 12:26 pm 
 1:57   pm  
3:28  pm

Doniphan
Borderland

  7:15 am     
  8:03 am

 12:36 pm
2:07 pm
3:38 pm

La Mesa
Doniphan

7:20 am
8:08 am

 12:41 pm
2:12  pm
3:43 pm       

Westway
De Alva

7:32 am
8:20 am

12:53 pm
2:24 pm
3:55 pm

Franklin
Doniphan

7:13 am
7:56 am

1:17 pm  
2:48  pm
4:19 pm

La Mesa
Doniphan

7:21 am
8:04 am

1:25 pm
2:56 pm
4:27 pm

Doniphan
Borderland

7:28 am
8:11 am

1:32 pm
3:03 pm

    

Mesa
Doniphan

7:36 am
8:19 am

1:40 pm
3:11 pm
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Antelope 
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Remcon Cir 

1 1 
Westside
Terminal

Westside
Terminal

7:00 am     
7:48 am     

 12:21  pm 
 1:52   pm  
3:23   pm 

7:43 am     
5:42 am 5:50 am 5:57 am 6:05 am 6:12 am     

8:26 am     

9:19 am     

9:14 am     

10:50 am     

9:57 am     

  1:47 pm 
 3:18  pm
4:49  pm4:34 pm 4:42 pm

4:05   pm 4:15 pm 4:20 pm      4:32 pm 4:56 pm 5:04 pm4:00   pm 5:26  pm5:11 pm 5:19 pm
4:59   pm 5:09 pm 5:14 pm      5:26 pm 5:50 pm4:54   pm 

Informacion de Ruta y Horario: 
Route & Schedule Info: 

533-4731

Efectivo agosto 1, 2017 
Horario durante la semana y el sabado.
No hay servicio ni el domingo ni dias festivos. 
Costo $1.50 cada trayecto.

6:17 am     

8:31 am     

6:22 am     

7:53 am     

  6:32 am     

  8:46 am

6:37 am

8:51 am

6:49 am

9:03 am
8:44 am

11:46 am

9:35 am 9:42  am 9:50 am
8:52 am

11:54 am 12:01 pm

8:59 am 9:07 am

12:09 pm
10:45 am     
12:16 pm     

5:31   pm 
6:25   pm 

5:36 pm
6:30 pm

5:46 pm
6:40 pm

5:51 pm       
6:45 pm       

6:03 pm
6:57 pm

6:27 pm
7:21 pm

5:58 pm
6:35 pm

6:05 pm
6:42 pm

6:13 pm
6:50 pm

6:20  pm
6:57  pm

9:27 am
9:24 am     9:34 am     9:39 am     9:51 am     
10:55 am     11:05 am     11:10 am     11:22 am     

10:15 am     10:23 am     10:30 am     10:38 am     







#40 Fabens/Tornillo 

TH
E

CO
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T EXAS

El Paso County 
Rural Transit
Route & Schedule Info: 533-4731

Effective August 1, 2017 
Weekday & Saturday Schedule

No Sunday or Holiday Service
Fare $1.50 each way 
No Change Given 
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AFTERNOON

MORNING

Alameda
Zaragoza

7:35 am
9:14 am

10:53am

12:32pm
2:11pm
3:50pm
5:29pm

Alameda
Horizon

7:45 am
9:24 am

11:03am

12:42pm
2:21pm
4:00pm
5:39pm

Alameda
Clint

7:54 am
9:33 am

11:12am

12:51pm
2:30pm
4:09pm
5:48pm

Fabens
Big  8  Store

8:08 am
9:47 am

11:26am

1:05pm
2:44pm
4:23pm
6:02pm

O.T. Smith
Wenchos

6:43 am
8:22 am

  10:01 am
11:40am

1:19pm
2:58pm
4:37pm
6:16pm

Fabens
Big 8 Store

6:58 am
8:37 am

10:16 am
11:55am

1:34pm
3:13pm
4:52pm

Alameda
Clint

7:10 am
8:49 am

10:28 am
12:07pm

1:46pm
3:25pm
5:04pm

Alameda
Horizon

7:19 am
8:58 am
10:37 am
12:16pm

1:55pm
3:34pm
5:13pm

1 2 3 4 5 4 3
Alameda
Zaragoza

7:30 am
9:09 am

10:48 am
12:27pm

2:06pm
3:45pm
5:24pm

12

Horario durante la semana y el 
sabado. No hay servicio ni el 
domingo ni dias festivos. Costo
$1.50 cada trayecto.

Catching the Bus - Passengers can board the bus at locations listed on this public timetable or by �agging the
bus at other locations along the route with adequate shoulder space for buses to safety pull o� the road.

Tomando el autobús - Los pasajeros pueden abordar el autobús en los lugares indicados en este calendario público o marcando
el autobús en otros lugares a lo largo de la ruta con el espacio adecuado para los autobuses del hombro para tirar de forma segura del camino.
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